#### Case No. 74575

#### IN THE SUPREME COURT OF NEVADA

U.S. BANK N.A. N.D.,

Appellant,

v.

RESOURCES GROUP LLC,

Respondent.

Electronically Filed Jun 19 2018 08:36 a.m. Elizabeth A. Brown Clerk of Supreme Court

## **APPEAL**

from the Eighth Judicial District Court, Clark County The Honorable Joanna S. Kisher, District Judge District Court Case No. A-14-704414-C

#### RESPONDENT'S ANSWERING BRIEF

Richard Vilkin, Esq. Nevada Bar No. 8301 E-mail: richard@gvattorneys.com 2470 St. Rose Parkway, Suite 309 Henderson, Nevada 89074 Telephone: (702) 873-5868 NRAP 26.1 DISCLOSURE

The undersigned counsel of record certifies that the following persons and

entities as described in NRAP 26.1(a) must be disclosed. These representations are

made so the judges of this Court may evaluate possible disqualification or recusal.

Respondent Resources Group, LLC is a Nevada limited liability company

("LLC") and there is no publicly held company that owns 10% or more of its stock

-- it has no stock as it is a series LLC. The manager of Resources Group, LLC is

Iyad Eddie Haddad.

In the district court, respondent was represented initially by Michael F.

Bohn, Esq. and Adam R. Trippiedi, Esq. of The Law Offices of Michael F. Bohn,

Esq., Ltd. and later by Richard Vilkin, Esq. and Charles Geisendorf, Esq. of the

law firm of Geisendorf & Vilkin, PLLC. Mr. Vilkin represents appellant on

appeal.

Date: June 7, 2018

GEISENDORF & VILKIN, PLLC

By: /s/ Richard Vilkin

Richard Vilkin, Esq.

Nevada Bar No. 8301

2470 St. Rose Parkway, Suite 309

Henderson, NV 89074

Phone: (702) 873-5868

Attorneys for respondent Resources

Group, LLC

ii

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

| NRAP 26.1 DISCLOSURE ii                             |
|---|
| TABLE OF CONTENTS iii                               |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES v - viii                       |
| STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION ix                        |
| RESPONDENT'S ROUTING STATEMENT ix - x               |
| ISSUES PRESENTED x                                  |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE xi                            |
| FACTUAL BACKGROUND                                  |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT                                 |
| ARGUMENT 6  |
| I. APPELLANT WAS MAILED THE NOTICE OF DEFAULT       |
| AND THE NOTICE OF SALE                              |
| II. NOTWITHSTANDING THAT NOTICES WERE MAILED TO     |
| APPELLANT, THERE WAS NO REQUIREMENT UNDER THE       |
| LAW AT THE TIME TO DO SO                            |
| III.FOR EQUITABLE RELIEF, THERE MUST BE A LOW SALES |
| PRICE CAUSED BY FRAUD UNFAIRNESS OR OPPRESSION –    |

| AND FRAUD, OPPRESSION AND UNFAIRNESS – AND THERE    |     |
|---|-----|
| WAS NONE  | 3   |
| IV. RESPONDENT'S PREDECESSOR WAS A BONA FIDE        |     |
| PURCHASER WITH NO KNOWLEDGE OF THE ISSUE REGARDIN   | G   |
| NOTICES AND IS PROTECTED AGAINST ANY ARGUMENT OF A  | -   |
| DEFECT IN THE SALE                                  | 16  |
| V. A MORTGAGE PROTECTION CLAUSE IN THE CC&RS DOES N | TOI |
| PROTECT APPELLANT FROM AN NRS 116 FORECLOSURE       | 19  |
| VI. APPELLANT FAILED TO EXHAUST ITS LEGAL REMEDIES  |     |
| AND THUS IS NOT ENTITLE TO EQUITABLE RELIEF         | 19  |
| VII. THIS COURT'S HOLDING IN SFR IS RETROACTIVE     | 20  |
| VIII. CONCLUSION                                    | 21  |
| CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE                           | 22  |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE                              | 24  |

# TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

# **CASES**

| Davenport v. State Farm,<br>81 Nev. 361, 404 P.2d 10(1965)   | 20 |
|--|----|
| Golden v. Tomiyasu,  |    |
| 387 P.2d 989, 79 Nev. 503 (1963)   | 14 |
| In re Vlasek,<br>325 F.3d 955 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2003)  | 17 |
| K&P Homes v. Christiana Trust, 133 Nev., Advance Opinion 51 (filed July 27, 2017, Nevada Supreme Court Case No. 69966) | 20 |
| Lennartz v. Quilty,<br>191 Ill. 174, 60 N.E. 913, 914 (1901)   | 18 |
| Long v. Towne 98 Nev. 11, 13 629 P.2d 520 (1982)   | 13 |
| Marcuse v. Del Webb Communities, Inc.,<br>123 Nev. 278, 163 P.3d 462 (2007)  | 15 |
| Moeller v. Lien,<br>25 Cal.App.4 <sup>th</sup> 822, 30 Cal.Rptr. 777 (1994)  | 18 |
| Munger v. Moore,<br>11 Cal.App.3d 1, 89 Cal.Rptr. 323 (1970)   | 18 |
| Riganti v. McElhinney,<br>248 Cal.App.2d 116, 56 Cal.Rptr.195 (1967)   | 17 |

| Shadow Wood Homeowners Association v. New York Community                     |                 |
|--|-----------------|
| Bancorp, Inc. 366 P. 3d 1105, 132 Nev. Adv. Rep. 5 (2016)                    | 13, 16, 17, 18  |
| SFR Investments Pool 1, LLC v. U.S. Bank, N.A., 130 Nev, 334 P.3d 408 (2014) | 19, 20          |
| Smith v. United States,<br>373 F.2d 419 (4 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1966)          | 17              |
| <u>STATUTES</u>  |                 |
| Nev. Rev. Stat. § 107.080  | 10              |
| Nev. Rev. Stat. § 107.090  | ix, 8, 9, 10    |
| Nev. Rev. Stat. § 107.090(2)   | 11              |
| Nev. Rev. Stat. § 107.090(3)(a)  | 11              |
| Nev. Rev. Stat. § 107.090(3)(b)  | 11              |
| Nev. Rev. Stat. § 116  | ix, x, xi, 1, 6 |
| Nev. Rev. Stat. § 116.1104   | 19              |
| Nev. Rev. Stat. § 116.3116   | 19              |
| Nev. Rev. Stat. § 116.31163  | 8, 9, 10, 12    |
| Nev. Rev. Stat. § 116.31163(2)   | Xi, 5, 10, 12   |

| Nev. Rev. Stat. § 116.311635         | 11, 12   |
|--------------------------------------|----------|
| Nev. Rev. Stat. § 116.311635(2)      | 12       |
| Nev. Rev. Stat. § 116.31165(1)(b)(2) | xi, 5    |
| Nev. Rev. Stat. § 116.31168 ix, 9    | , 10, 11 |
| Nev. Rev. Stat. § 116.4109           | . 8      |
| Nev. Rev. Stat. § 21.130             | . 11     |
| RULES                                |          |
| NRAP 26.1                            | ii       |
| NRAP 26.1(a)                         | ii       |
| NRAP 28(a)(5)                        | ix       |
| NRAP 28(e)                           | . 22     |
| NRAP 32(a)(4)                        | . 22     |
| NRAP 32(a)(5)                        | . 22     |
| NRAP 32(a)(6)                        | . 22     |
| NR AP 32(a)(7)(A)(i)                 | 22       |

| NRAP 32(a)(7)(C)             | 22 |
|------------------------------|----|
| NRAP 3A(b)(1)                | ix |
| NRCP 17(a)(14)               | ix |
| NRCP17(a)(13)                | ix |
| OTHER AUTHORITIES            |    |
| 19 Am Jur., Equity, Sec. 107 | 20 |
